

ORGANIGRAM HOLDINGS INC.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As at November 30, 2016

	Page
<u>Consolidated Financial Statements</u>	
Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements	1
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	4
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	6 - 17





January 23, 2016

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements of OrganiGram Holdings Inc. have been prepared by the Company's management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and contain estimates based on management's judgment. Internal control systems are maintained by management to provide reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded and financial information is reliable.

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements and the accompanying management discussion and analysis. The Board carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board of Directors. It meets with the Company's management and auditors and reviews internal controls and financial reporting matters to ensure that management is properly discharging its responsibilities before submitting the financial statements to the Board of Directors for approval.

(signed) 'Denis Arsenault'

Chief Executive Officer

Moncton, New Brunswick

(signed) 'Peter R Hanson, CPA, CMA'

Chief Financial Officer (interim)

Moncton, New Brunswick

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
As at November 30, 2016 and August 31, 2016
(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

Assets	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 1,826,480	\$ 9,857,637
Short term investments (Note 4)	23,475,000	22,775,000
Accounts receivable (Note 5)	1,610,809	1,561,893
Biological assets (Note 6)	1,883,331	2,366,863
Inventories (Note 7)	4,176,472	3,940,820
Prepaid expenses (Note 10 and Note 16)	464,215	149,740
	<u>33,436,307</u>	<u>40,651,953</u>
Property, plant and equipment (Note 8)	23,085,902	13,215,012
Deferred charges (Note 10 and Note 16)	557,591	-
	<u>57,079,800</u>	<u>53,866,965</u>
Liabilities		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 3,107,960	\$ 2,115,193
Current portion of long term debt (Note 9)	344,409	330,649
	<u>3,452,369</u>	<u>2,445,842</u>
Long-term Debt		
Long-term debt (Note 9)	3,397,657	7,160,831
	<u>6,850,026</u>	<u>9,606,673</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Note 10)	57,716,546	50,958,174
Reserve for options and warrants (Notes 10)	2,133,784	2,167,127
Accumulated deficit	(9,620,556)	(8,865,009)
	<u>50,229,774</u>	<u>44,260,292</u>
	<u>\$ 57,079,800</u>	<u>\$ 53,866,965</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015
(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

	November 30, 2016	November 30, 2015
Revenue		
Sales	\$ 2,230,671	\$ 1,029,376
Cost of sales	687,261	433,121
Indirect production	<u>91,484</u>	<u>34,239</u>
	1,451,926	562,016
Fair value adjustment to biological assets and inventory	<u>(689,035)</u>	<u>78,818</u>
Gross margin	<u><u>762,891</u></u>	<u><u>640,834</u></u>
Expenses		
Sales and marketing	667,920	325,388
General and administrative (Note 15)	540,255	275,033
Share-based compensation	<u>273,719</u>	<u>164,767</u>
Total expenses	<u><u>1,481,894</u></u>	<u><u>765,188</u></u>
Loss from operations	<u><u>(719,003)</u></u>	<u><u>(124,354)</u></u>
Financing costs	100,958	76,857
Investment income	<u>(64,414)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net loss and comprehensive loss	<u><u>\$ (755,547)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (201,211)</u></u>
Weighted-average number of shares, basic and diluted	<u><u>86,905,315</u></u>	<u><u>53,127,104</u></u>
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted	<u><u>\$ (0.009)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (0.004)</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity
For the three-months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Reserve for Options and Warrants	Accumulated Deficit	Shareholders' Equity
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance - September 1, 2015	53,026,787	\$ 16,753,777	\$ 812,027	\$ (9,711,672)	\$ 7,854,132
Share - based compensation	-	-	164,767	-	164,767
Exercise of stock options	10,000	14,200	(5,700)	-	8,500
Equity financing - private placement	3,009,612	3,129,999	-	-	3,129,999
Equity financing - warrants private placement	-	(146,279)	146,279	-	-
Share issue costs	-	(145,272)	-	-	(145,272)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(201,211)	(201,211)
Balance - November 30, 2015	56,046,399	\$ 19,606,425	\$ 1,117,373	\$ (9,912,883)	\$ 10,810,915
Balance - September 1, 2016	84,685,102	\$ 50,958,174	\$ 2,167,127	\$ (8,865,009)	\$ 44,260,292
Share - based compensation (Note 10)	-	-	258,837	-	258,837
Share - based payments (Note 10)	508,118	720,678	-	-	720,678
Exercise of stock options (Note 10)	120,030	139,810	(44,874)	-	94,935
Exercise of warrants (Note 10)	2,122,414	3,038,572	(247,305)	-	2,791,267
Exercise of units (Note 10)	42,583	29,808	-	-	29,808
Exercise of debentures (Note 10)	2,071,425	2,899,995	-	-	2,899,995
Share issue costs	-	(70,490)	-	-	(70,490)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(755,547)	(755,547)
Balance - November 30, 2016	89,549,672	\$ 57,716,546	\$ 2,133,784	\$ (9,620,556)	\$ 50,229,774

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015
(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

	November 30, <u>2016</u>	November 30, <u>2015</u>
Cash Provided (Used)		
Operating Activities		
Net loss for the year	\$ (755,547)	\$ (201,211)
Items not affecting cash		
Share based compensation	273,719	164,767
Amortization of deferred financing	625	5,624
Fair value adjustment to biological assets	674,523	(124,918)
Depreciation	302,808	141,104
Financing costs	100,958	76,857
Investment income	(64,414)	-
Net change in accounts receivable	(48,916)	(28,719)
Net change in biological assets	(190,991)	(140,369)
Net change in inventories	(235,652)	(142,237)
Net change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	992,767	(322,931)
Net change in prepaid expenses	(166,270)	(49,490)
	<u>883,610</u>	<u>(621,523)</u>
Financing Activities:		
Shares issued	-	3,129,999
Share issue costs	(70,490)	(145,272)
Payment of long-term loan	(1,071,255)	(49,072)
Proceeds from long-term loan	221,215	2,600,000
Stock options and warrants exercised	2,916,010	8,500
Financing costs	(100,958)	(76,857)
	<u>1,894,522</u>	<u>5,467,298</u>
Investing Activities:		
(Increase) decrease in short-term investments	(700,000)	(4,000,000)
Investment income	64,414	-
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(10,173,703)	(145,874)
	<u>(10,809,289)</u>	<u>(4,145,874)</u>
Cash Provided (Used)	(8,031,157)	699,901
Cash Position		
Beginning of period	\$ <u>9,857,637</u>	\$ <u>1,473,694</u>
End of period	<u>\$ 1,826,480</u>	<u>\$ 2,173,595</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of Operations

OrganiGram Holdings Inc. ("OHI" or the "Company"), through its wholly owned subsidiary Organigram Inc. ("OGI"), is a Licensed Medical Marijuana Producer as regulated by Health Canada under the Marihuana Medical Access Regulations ("MMAR") of the Government of Canada. OGI was incorporated, under the laws of the Province of New Brunswick, Canada, on March 1, 2013. OHI is a federally incorporated company under the Canada Business Corporations Act.

The address of the registered office of OHI is 35 English Drive, Moncton, New Brunswick, Canada, E1E 3X3. OHI is a Tier II issuer on the TSX-V with its common shares trading under the symbol "OGI-V".

2. Basis of Preparation

(i) Statement of Compliance

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). The consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended August 31, 2016, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The accounting policies applied are consistent with those applied in the annual financial statements with the exception of those described in note 3.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on January 23, 2016.

(ii) Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for biological assets which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies below.

Historical cost is fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services generally based upon the fair value at the time of the transaction of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

(iii) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's and its subsidiaries' functional currency.

(iv) Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its sole subsidiary, OGI, on a consolidated basis after elimination of intercompany transactions and balances. Subsidiaries are entities the Company controls when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the relevant activities of the entity.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

i) Significant accounting policies

Intangible assets

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is recorded on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life. Finite

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015
(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

life intangibles are monitored for impairment indicators at each reporting date and if such impairment indicators exist, its recoverable amount is estimated in order to determine the amount of impairment loss, if any.

Non-monetary transactions

The Company measures non-monetary transactions at fair value when the transaction has commercial substance and the fair value of both the asset given up or asset received is reliably measurable. Non-monetary transactions are measured at the fair value of the asset received unless the fair value of the item given up is more clearly measurable.

ii) New standards and interpretations adopted

Amendments to IAS 41 – Agriculture and IAS 16 – Property, plant and equipment

This amendment provides guidance regarding the accounting for bearer plants by providing a definition of bearer plants and brings bearer plants within the scope of IAS 16 Property, plant and equipment from IAS 41 Agriculture. The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016, and must be applied retrospectively. The Company has adopted these amendments in its financial statements for the year beginning on September 1, 2016. These amendments did not require any significant change to the Company's accounting practices.

Disclosure Initiative (Amendments to IAS 1)

On December 18, 2014, the IASB issued Disclosure Initiative (Amendments to IAS 1) as part of its major initiative to improve presentation and disclosure in financial reports. The amendments to IAS 1 relate to (i) materiality; (ii) order of the notes; (iii) subtotals; (iv) accounting policies; and (v) disaggregation and are designed to further encourage companies to apply professional judgment in determining what information to disclose in their financial statements. For example, the amendments make clear that materiality applies to the whole of financial statements and that the inclusion of immaterial information can inhibit the usefulness of financial disclosures. Furthermore, the amendments clarify that companies should use professional judgment in determining where and in what order information is presented in the financial disclosures. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. The Company has adopted these amendments in its financial statements for the year beginning on September 1, 2016. These amendments did not require any significant change to the Company's accounting practices.

iii) Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected. The Company's critical accounting estimates and judgements are disclosed in Note 3 to its annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2016.

iv) New and amended standards issued but not yet effective

Disclosure Initiative (Amendments to IAS 7)

This amendment was issued on December 18, 2014. The amendment will require entities to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including non-cash changes and changes arising from cash flows. The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Early adoption is permitted.

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

Amendments to IAS 12 – Income Taxes

This amendment provides clarify on recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealized losses to address diversity in practice. The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Early adoption is permitted.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

A finalized version of IFRS 9 which contains accounting requirements for financial instruments, replacing IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement has been issued and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The standard contains requirements in the following areas: classification and measurement, impairment, hedge accounting and de-recognition. This new standard supersedes all prior versions of IFRS 9.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customer (“IFRS 15”), which provides a comprehensive framework for recognition, measurement and disclosure of revenue from contracts with customers, excluding contracts within the scope of the standards on leases, insurance contracts and financial instruments. IFRS 15 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 17, 2018, and must be applied retrospectively. Early adoption is permitted.

IFRS 16 – Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”), which establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, with the objective of ensuring that lessees and lessors provide relevant information that faithfully represents those transactions. IFRS 16 applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

IFRS 2 - Share-based Payments

The amendment clarifies how to account for the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-based payments, share-based payment transactions with a net settlement feature and a modification to the terms and conditions that changes the classification of the transactions. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

Management is currently evaluating the impact, if any, of these standards.

4. Short Term Investments

The Company’s short term investments included the following on November 30, 2016 and August 31, 2016:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Interest %</u>	<u>November 30, 2016</u>	<u>August 31, 2016</u>
Maturing November 30, 2016	0.80%	\$ -	\$ 300,000
Maturing June 9, 2017	0.97%	500,000	500,000
Maturing June 22, 2017	1.01%	8,600,000	8,600,000
Maturing July 15, 2017	0.95%	375,000	375,000
Maturing August 26, 2017	1.11%	6,500,000	6,500,000
Maturing August 26, 2017	1.11%	6,500,000	6,500,000
Maturing October 28, 2017	1.11%	1,000,000	-
		<u>\$ 23,475,000</u>	<u>\$ 22,775,000</u>

All short term investments are guaranteed investment certificates which are redeemable prior to maturity.

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

5. Accounts Receivable

The Company's accounts receivable included the following as of November 30, 2016 and August 31, 2016:

	November 30,	August 31,
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2016</u>
Trade receivables	\$ 732,332	\$ 967,092
Harmonized sales taxes receivable	253,607	222,022
Accrued investment income	81,223	21,257
Government programs	66,032	48,032
Rental property	73,239	-
Other accounts receivable	404,375	303,490
	<u>\$ 1,610,809</u>	<u>\$ 1,561,893</u>

Included in other accounts receivable is a \$100,000 (2015 - \$150,000) promissory note bearing interest at 3% and repayable on demand and a \$200,000 (2015 - \$nil) promissory note bearing interest at 5% and maturing on August 29, 2017.

6. Biological Assets

Biological assets consist of cannabis plants. The change in the carrying value of biological assets is as follows:

	<u>Harvest in Process</u>
Carrying amount, August 31, 2016	\$ 2,366,863
Net change in fair value less costs to sell due to biological transformation	322,683
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	<u>(806,215)</u>
Carrying amount, November 30, 2016	<u>\$ 1,883,331</u>

All biological assets are current. The significant assumptions used in determining the fair value of cannabis on plants include:

- i. Wastage of plants based on their various stages;
- ii. Yield by plant;
- iii. Percentage of costs incurred to date compared to the total costs expected to be incurred are used to estimate the fair value of an in-process plant;
- iv. Percentage of costs incurred for each stage of plant growth was estimated.

The Company estimates the harvest yields for the cannabis on plants at various stages of growth. As of November 30, 2016, it is expected that the Company's biological assets will yield 674,629 grams (2015 - 426,470 grams) of medical cannabis when harvested. The Company's estimates are, by their nature, subject to change and differences from the anticipated yield will be reflected in the gain or loss on biological assets in future periods.

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

7. Inventories

The Company's inventory assets include the following as of November 30, 2016 and August 31, 2016:

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Agricultural produce	\$ 3,653,751	\$ 3,496,541
Cannabis oil	350,156	272,422
Packaging and supplies	172,565	171,857
	<u>\$ 4,176,472</u>	<u>\$ 3,940,820</u>

8. Property, Plant and Equipment

During the three months ended November 30, 2016, there were additions of \$10,173,703 in property plant and equipment (November 30, 2015 - \$3,766,976). Included in the additions is the acquisition of an adjacent property for expanding operations located at 320 Edinburgh drive in Moncton, New Brunswick for a purchase price of \$7,925,049, including closing costs, paid with \$6,900,000 in cash and the transfer of the building and property located at St. George Boulevard. Of the purchase price, \$600,000 was allocated to land and the remainder to the building. The remaining additions relate to the expansion of the facility located at 35 English drive and other ongoing projects.

9. Long-term debt

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Farm Credit Canada credit facility - with a 10 year amortization and a 5 year term variable rate plus 1.75% (currently 5.45%)	2,120,133	2,175,496
Non-brokered private placement maturing September 1, 2017, bearing interest at an interest rate of 9%, repaid during the quarter	-	1,000,000
Farm Credit Canada - real property loan maturing December 1, 2020 with a 10 year amortization and 5 year term variable rate plus 2.15% (currently 5.936%)	1,408,426	1,424,318
Private placement convertible debentures maturing December 31, 2018 and bearing interest at an interest rate of 6.75% (Note 10)	-	2,900,000
Business Development Program - loan maturing September 1, 2024 with a 7 year amortization, bearing interest at an interest rate of 0%	221,215	-
Deferred financing	(7,708)	(8,334)
	<u>3,742,066</u>	<u>7,491,480</u>
Less: current portion	(344,409)	(330,649)
Long-term portion	<u>\$ 3,397,657</u>	<u>\$ 7,160,831</u>

The FCC loans are secured by a first charge on 35 English Drive and all of the Company's other assets. The company was in compliance with the covenants at November 30, 2016.

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

Principal repayments required on the long-term debt in the next five fiscal years are as follows:

2017	\$	251,213
2018		390,314
2019		410,191
2020		428,411
2021		452,377
	\$	<u>1,932,506</u>

10. Share Capital

(i) Authorized share capital

The authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares without par value. All issued shares, consisting only of common shares, are fully paid.

(ii) Issued share capital

As at November 30, 2016, the Company's issued and outstanding share capital consisted of 89,549,672 (August 31, 2016 – 84,685,102) common shares with a stated value of \$57,716,546 (August 31, 2016 - \$50,958,174).

As at November 30, 2016, 5,691,216 (August 31, 2016 – 5,691,216) of the Company's issued common shares were held in escrow by the TSX-V or otherwise restricted from trading. These trading restrictions expire as follows:

February 22, 2017	2,845,606
August 22, 2017	<u>2,845,610</u>
	<u><u>5,691,216</u></u>

(iii) Issuances of share capital

During the quarter ended November 30, 2016, the Company issued 437,957 common shares at a share price of \$1.37 as share consideration to TGS International LLC ("TGS") in exchange for a trademark licensing agreement valued at \$600,001. As per the terms of the agreement, the shares will be released to TGS according to an escrow schedule that relates to certain calendar and operational milestones. The company has recorded the short-term portion of the fee of \$126,316 as a prepaid expense, and the long-term portion of the fee of \$473,685 as a deferred charge on the consolidated statement of financial position.

The Company also issued 70,161 common shares at a share price of \$1.72 as share consideration to XIB Consulting Inc. for consulting services performed and recognized an expense of \$120,677 as share-based compensation on the consolidated statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.

During the quarter ending November 30, 2016, 120,030 stock options were exercised at an average price of \$0.79 for gross proceeds of \$94,936.

On October 25, 2016, the Company issued 2,071,425 common shares at a price per share of \$1.40 as conversion of convertible debentures.

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

(iv) Warrants

During the quarter ending November 30, 2016, 2,122,414 warrants were exercised at an average price of \$1.31 for gross proceeds of \$2,791,267.

Also during the quarter ending November 30, 2016, 42,583 units to acquire warrants and common shares, issued in connection with a private placement on December 22, 2014, were exercised at an average price of \$0.70 for gross proceeds of \$29,808.

The change in the number of warrants outstanding during the period is as follows:

	Number	Average Exercise Price
Balance - September 1, 2016	8,332,317	\$1.28
Granted	42,583	\$0.70
Exercised/Released	(2,122,414)	\$1.31
Balance - November 30, 2016	6,252,486	\$1.27

(v) Share-based compensation

Under the Company's stock option plan, options may be granted for up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares, as approved by the Company's Board of Directors. The exercise price of any option may not be less than the Company's closing market price on the day prior to the grant of the options less the applicable discount permitted by the TSX-V.

The maximum exercise period after the grant of an option is 10 years. When an employee's service ends, the expiry date of his/her options is accelerated to 90 days thereafter, or less, depending on the terms of the related option agreement. The Company also issues stock options to third parties in exchange for services.

The change in the options outstanding during the period is as follows:

	Number	Average Exercise Price
Balance - September 1, 2016	2,742,862	\$0.67
Granted	1,993,100	\$1.49
Exercised	(120,030)	\$0.79
Cancelled / Forfeited	(6,000)	\$0.30
Balance - November 30, 2016	4,609,932	\$1.02

Included in the options granted for the quarter were 1,100,000 options to consultants at an average exercise price of \$1.54 (Note 16).

Options outstanding have exercise prices that range from \$0.30 to \$2.05 with a weighted average remaining life of 5 years. Total share-based compensation expense for the three month period ended November 30, 2016 was \$273,719 (2015 - \$164,767) of which, \$149,394 related to the Company's stock option plan. These options are measured at fair value at the date of grant and are expensed over the option's vesting period. In determining the amount of share-based compensation, the Company used the Black-Scholes option pricing model to establish the fair value of options granted by applying the following assumptions:

Risk free interest rate	0.55% - 2.00%
Expected life of options	0.5 - 7.5 years
Expected annualized volatility	53% - 128%
Expected dividend yield	-

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

Volatility was estimated by using the historical volatility of other companies that the Company considers comparable that have trading and volatility history. The expected life in years represents the period of time that options granted are expected to be outstanding. The risk-free rate is based on Canada government bonds with a remaining term equal to the expected life of the options.

(vi) Loss per share

Net loss per share represents net loss attributable to common shareholders divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the years.

Diluted loss per share is calculated by dividing the applicable net loss by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding if potentially dilutive common shares had been issued during the year.

For all the periods presented, diluted loss per share equals basic loss per share due to the anti-dilutive effect of options and warrants. The outstanding number and type of securities that could potentially dilute basic net loss per share in the future but that were not included in the computation of diluted net loss per share because to do so would have increased the loss per share (anti-dilutive) are as follows:

	November 30, 2016	August 31, 2016
Stock options	4,609,932	2,742,862
Warrants	6,252,486	8,332,317
	<u>10,862,418</u>	<u>11,075,179</u>

11. Related Party Transactions

Transactions and balances with related entities

A debenture to Denaco Group Ltd, a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer, issued in July 2015 for \$500,000 through a non-brokered private placement repayable on September 1, 2017, carrying a 9% interest rate, was re-paid in the quarter ended November 30, 2016.

Certain directors, management, and other related parties controlled by directors of the company were issued convertible debentures as part of the November 27, 2015 private placement. The convertible debentures carried a 6.75% interest rate and were to expire on December 31, 2018. During the quarter ended November 30, 2016, these debentures were converted into 110,713 common shares.

Management and Board compensation

Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities of the entity, directly or indirectly. The key management personnel of the Company are the members of the Company's executive management team and Board of Directors. For the three month period ended November 30, 2016, the Company's expenses included \$167,098 (2015 - \$103,875) for salary and/or consulting fees paid to key management personnel. In addition, 835,600 options (2015 - 120,000) were issued to key management personnel during the period at an average exercise price of \$1.42 (2015 - \$0.30).

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

12. Capital Management

The Company considers its capital to consist of share capital, reserve for options and warrants, long-term debt, and accumulated deficit, which is disclosed in the November 30, 2016 statement of financial position as \$53,971,840 (August 31, 2016 - \$51,751,772).

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on funds available to the Company, in order to fund its start-up costs and the purchase and construction of its growing facility. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There has been no change in how the Company defines or manages capital in the year.

13. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly fashion between market participants. The Company does not record any financial instruments at fair value. The Company's financial instruments include cash, short-term investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and long-term debt. The carrying values of these financial instruments approximate fair value.

Fair value measurements are categorized into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

-)] Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.
-)] Level 2 inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
-)] Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and long-term debt are classified as a level 2 measurements. During the year, there was not transfers of amounts between level 1, 2 and 3.

14. Financial Risk Factors

The Company is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments, as follows:

- (i) **Credit risk** arises from deposits with banks, short-term investments and outstanding receivables. For trade receivables, the Company does not hold any collateral as security but mitigates this risk by dealing only with what management believes to be financially sound counterparties and, accordingly, does not anticipate significant loss for non-performance. For other receivables out of the normal course of business, management may obtain guarantees and general security agreements. The maximum exposure to credit risk approximates the \$26,912,289 of cash, short term investments and accounts receivable on the balance sheet.

As of November 30, 2016 and August 31, 2016, the Company's aging of trade receivables (net of a provision for doubtful accounts) was approximately as follows:

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

	November 30, <u>2016</u>	August 31, <u>2016</u>
0-60 days	\$ 631,320	\$ 889,421
61-120 days	<u>101,013</u>	<u>77,672</u>
Total	<u>\$ 732,332</u>	<u>\$ 967,093</u>

Included in other accounts receivable is a secured promissory note receivable of \$100,000 payable on demand. Also included in other accounts receivable is a \$200,000 promissory note bearing interest at 5% and maturing on August 29, 2017.

- (ii) **Liquidity risk** - The Company's liquidity risk is the risk the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by reviewing on an ongoing basis its capital requirements. At November 30, 2016, the Company had \$1,826,480 (August 31, 2016 - \$9,857,637) of cash and cash equivalents and working capital of \$29,983,938 (August 31, 2016- \$38,206,111).

The Company is obligated to the following contractual maturities relating to their undiscounted cash flows:

	<u>Carrying</u> <u>Amount</u>	<u>Contractual</u> <u>Cash Flows</u>	<u>Fiscal</u> <u>2017</u>	<u>Fiscal</u> <u>2018-2019</u>	<u>Fiscal</u> <u>2020-2021</u>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 3,107,960	\$ 3,107,960	\$ 3,107,960	\$ -	\$ -
Long-term debt	3,742,066	3,742,066	251,213	800,505	880,788
Interest	-	-	141,697	326,141	249,957
	<u>\$ 6,850,026</u>	<u>\$ 6,850,026</u>	<u>\$ 3,500,870</u>	<u>\$ 1,126,646</u>	<u>\$ 1,130,745</u>

- (iii) **Market risk** is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of:

Interest risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk at November 30, 2016 pursuant to the variable rate loans described in Note 9. A 1% change in prime interest rates will increase or decrease the Company's interest expense by \$35,286 per year.

15. General and Administrative Expenses

	November 30 <u>2016</u>	November 30 <u>2015</u>
Wages and benefits	\$ 296,442	\$ 102,427
Office and general	83,250	77,606
Professional fees	127,006	62,070
Travel and accomodation	21,978	24,512
Utilities	<u>11,579</u>	<u>8,418</u>
Total general and administrative expenses	<u>\$ 540,255</u>	<u>\$ 275,033</u>

OrganiGram Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three-months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited - in Canadian dollars)

16. Licensing and Endorsement Agreement

On October 4, 2016, the Company entered into a Licensing and Endorsement Agreement with Swear Net Inc. (the Trailer Park Boys "TPB") for an exclusive product and branding partnership. In exchange for services, OGI paid \$50,000 in cash with a further \$50,000 to be paid upon certain conditions being met; and issued 150,000 options at a strike price of \$1.52 per share. At November 30, 2016, the Company has recorded the current portion of the fee of \$71,889 as a prepaid expense and the long-term portion of the fee of \$83,906 in deferred charges on the consolidated statement of financial position. The fee will be recognized over the life of the agreement of five years as services are delivered.

Under the agreement, OGI must issue an additional 350,000 in options at a price of \$1.52 under certain conditions being met and a royalty payment of 4% of gross revenues generated specifically from the sales and promotion of certain products as set out in the agreement.

17. Subsequent Events

(i) Financing – Bought Deal

On December 7, 2016, the Company closed a bought deal. The offering was completed by a syndicate of underwriters led by Dundee Securities in which 11,339,000 common shares of the Company were sold at a price per share of \$3.55 for gross proceeds of \$40,253,450. The Company plans on using the proceeds for capital expenditures, working capital, and general corporate purposes.

(ii) Voluntary Recall

On December 30, 2016, the Company announced it was voluntarily recalling certain lots of medical marijuana which was supplied between August and December 2016. Following discussions with Health Canada, this has been deemed a Type III recall, which is defined as "a situation in which the use of, or exposure to, dried marijuana, fresh marijuana or cannabis oil, marijuana plants or seeds is not likely to cause any adverse health consequences." On January 9, 2017, the Company announced that it has expanded its product recall to include additional product lots manufactured in 2016. Certain product lots of the expanded recall were deemed a Type II recall, a situation in which the use of, or exposure to, a product may cause temporary adverse health consequences or where the probability of serious adverse health consequences is remote.

OrganiGram is working closely with Health Canada to determine the origin of the non-permitted ingredients.

As a result of the recall the unrealized fair value adjustment of inventory includes a loss of \$499,857 for the three-month period ended November 30, 2016 (\$Nil during the three-month period ended November 30, 2015).

As the recall process continues, there may be further adjustments to the unrealized fair value of biological assets and inventory.

(iii) Purchase of Adjacent Property

On January 10, 2017, the Company announced it has entered an agreement for the acquisition of additional lands and premises adjacent to its existing property for \$600,000. Concurrent with the closing of the transaction, the Company will attach the acquired 91 English Drive property with its existing Access to Cannabis for Medical Purposes Regulations licensed facilities located at 35 English Drive.